

GUARANTEE AGREEMENT DATED 31 OCTOBER 2023 AND MADE BETWEEN

- (1) The companies listed in Annex 1; (jointly referred to as the “**Guarantors**” and each a “**Guarantor**”);
- (2) **TMF Trustee Services GmbH**, having its registered office at Wiesenhüttenstraße 11, 60329, Frankfurt am Main, Germany, registered with the lower court of Frankfurt am Main under number HRB 54140, acting on behalf of the Secured Creditors (the “**Security Agent**”);

AND

- (3) **Eleving Group**, a public limited liability company (*société anonyme*), incorporated under the laws of the Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg, having its registered office at 8-10 Avenue de la Gare, L-1610 Luxembourg, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg and registered with Luxembourg trade and companies register (*Registre de commerce et des sociétés, Luxembourg*) under number B174457 (the “**Issuer**”).

The Guarantors, the Security Agent and the Issuer are collectively referred to as the “**Parties**” and each individually as a “**Party**”.

IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. DEFINITION AND INTERPRETATION

1.1 Definitions

In this professional payment guarantee agreement (*garantie professionnelle de paiement*) (the “**Guarantee**”), the following capitalized terms shall have the meanings set forth below.

“**Effective Date**” means 31 October 2023.

“**Obligor**” means the Issuer and each Guarantor.

“**Professional Guarantee Law**” means the Luxembourg law of 10 July 2020 relating to professional payment guarantees.

“**Guaranteed Documents**” means the Finance Documents as defined in the Terms and Conditions.

“**Terms and Conditions**” means the terms and conditions for the 13% Senior Secured Bonds 2023/2028 issued by Eleving Group with ISIN code DE000A3LL7M4.

Terms defined in the Terms and Conditions have the same meaning when used in this Guarantee unless otherwise defined in this Guarantee.

1.2 Interpretation

- (a) Save where the contrary intention appears, a reference in this Guarantee to any of the Guaranteed Documents or any other document shall be construed as a reference to such Guaranteed Document or

such other documents as amended, varied, novated assigned, supplemented or restated from time to time, as the case may be, in accordance with its terms.

- (b) Save where the contrary intention appears, a reference in this Guarantee to any person or entity shall include any successor, assignee or transferee of such person or entity.

2. GUARANTEE

- 2.1 The Parties to this Guarantee hereby expressly agree that the guarantee constitutes a professional payment guarantee (*garantie professionnelle de paiement*) in accordance with article 2 of the Professional Guarantee Law and to submit the guarantee to the Professional Guarantee Law (the “**Guarantee**”).
- 2.2 The Guarantors hereby unconditionally and irrevocably guarantee by way of an independent payment obligation to each holder of the Bonds (the “**Holders**”) the due and punctual payment of principal of, and interest on, and any other amounts payable under the relevant Bonds (the “**Guaranteed Obligations**”) under the terms of this Guarantee.
- 2.3 This Guarantee shall be separate and independent from the obligations of the Issuer and shall exist irrespective of the validity and enforceability of the obligations of the Issuer under the Bonds.
- 2.4 The Guarantee constitutes an independent payment obligation for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, giving rise to the right of each Secured Creditor to require performance of the Guarantee directly from the Guarantors and to enforce the Guarantee directly against the Guarantors, notwithstanding the possibility to enforce the Guarantee through the Security Agent under the Terms and Conditions and the provisions of this Guarantee. The Parties expressly agree that any reference in this Guarantee to the Guaranteed Documents and to the Terms and Conditions shall under no circumstances be construed as affecting the independent, unconditional and irrevocable nature of the professional payment guarantee granted pursuant to this Guarantee.
- 2.5 The Guarantors irrevocably undertake to pay to the Security Agent upon written first demand (a “**Payment Demand**”) of the Security Agent, the amounts payable as principal, interest and other amounts due by the Secured Creditors pursuant to the Terms and Conditions on due dates as provided in the Terms and Conditions.
- 2.6 The intent and purpose of this Guarantee is to ensure that the Secured Creditors under all circumstances, whether factual or legal, and regardless of the validity and enforceability of the obligations of the Issuer or of any other grounds on the basis of which the Issuer may fail to effect payment, shall receive the amounts payable as principal, interest and other amounts to the Secured Creditors pursuant to the Terms and Conditions on due dates as provided in the Terms and Conditions.

- 2.7 The Guarantee will rank *pari passu* with all of the Guarantors' existing and future senior unsecured debt and senior to all of their existing and future subordinated debt, notwithstanding certain limitation under the laws of the relevant Guarantor's jurisdiction.
- 2.8 The Obligations of the Guarantors *vis-à-vis* the Security Agent under this Clause 2 shall not be:
- (a) satisfied, discharged, lessened, impaired or affected by any intermediate payment or settlement of account or any change in the constitution or control of, or the insolvency of, or any liquidation, winding up or analogous proceedings relating to, any of the Guarantors; and
 - (b) discharged, prejudiced, lessened, affected or impaired by any act, event, omission or circumstance whatsoever which but for this provision would or might operate to release or exonerate the Guarantors from all or any part of such obligations or in any way discharge, prejudice, lessen, affect or impair the same.
- 2.9 The Guarantors expressly consent to the Guarantee being independent from any other security granted in connection with the Bonds and waive any right which might result from the release of any such other security.

3. CONDITIONS OF THE GUARANTEE

- 3.1 The Guarantors hereby irrevocably and unconditionally undertake to pay to the Security Agent, upon the Payment Demand, and in accordance with the conditions set out here below, all sums which the Security Agent may claim hereunder up to a maximum amount of principal of up to 75,000,000 euro (seventy-five million Euro), or the equivalent thereof in another currency, plus any interest, taxes or fiscal charges, duties, expenses, fees, rights, levies, indemnities and damages.
- 3.2 Any Payment Demand made by the Security Agent to the Guarantors under this Guarantee shall be made by way of a written notification addressed by the Security Agent to the Guarantors, sent in accordance with the provisions set forth in Clause 14 below and having the following content (each a "**Notification**"):
- (a) specifying that the Security Agent is making a Payment Demand under this Guarantee;
 - (b) specifying the amount due and payable by the Guarantors as well as the currency of payment of such sums; and
 - (c) providing details of the relevant bank account into which payment should be made, together with relevant instructions as to how payment should be made (if any),
 - (d) it being understood that:

- (e) the Security Agent shall be under no obligation to provide the Guarantor with any additional document nor to support its claim with any other justification or evidence; and
 - (f) the payment obligation of the Guarantor under this Guarantee is not subject to the accuracy or the merit of any statement, declaration or information contained in any Notification.
- 3.3 The Guarantor shall make the payment requested in the Notification within two (2) Business Days as from the date of receipt (included) of the relevant Notification and in the currency as requested within the Notification. The Security Agent is entitled to request the payment of any amount in one or several instalments.
- 3.4 The Guarantors shall ensure that, so long as any of the Bonds are outstanding, but only up to the time all amounts of principal and interest have been placed at the disposal of the Paying Agent, the Issuer is at all times an Affiliate of the Guarantors.

4. GUARANTEE LIMITATIONS

The obligations and liabilities of and the guarantee issued by each Guarantor under this Guarantee shall be limited if required (but only if and to the extent required) under any applicable law or regulation in the respective jurisdiction in which each of the Guarantors are incorporated, including but not limited to the provisions set forth in Annex 2.

5. PAYMENT

- 5.1 Each Guarantor shall immediately upon receipt of a Payment Demand by the Security Agent make any payment due under this Guarantee to the Security Agent as representative for the Secured Creditors.
- 5.2 All moneys received by the Security Agent, or its designee, in exercise of its rights under this Guarantee shall be applied by the Security Agent in discharge of the Guaranteed Obligations in accordance with the terms of the Terms and Conditions.
- 5.3 All payments by a Guarantor under this Guarantee shall be paid to the account designated by the Security Agent in full, free of any present or future taxes, levies, duties, charges, fees or withholdings and without any deductions, restrictions, conditions, liens, set off or counterclaim whatsoever from the Guarantor.

6. SPECIAL UNDERTAKINGS

Each Guarantor hereby undertakes to comply with the special undertakings set out in the conditions 11.2 (*Distributions*), 11.4 (*Financial Indebtedness and Disqualified Stock*), 11.5 (*Negative pledge*), 11.6 (*Loans out*), 11.7 (*Disposals of assets*), 11.8 (*Mergers*), 11.9 (*Dividend and other payment restrictions*), 11.10 (*Additional Guarantee*), 11.11 (*Additional Transaction Securities*), 11.12

(*Dealings with related parties*), 11.13 (*Compliance with law*) and 11.14 (*Financial reporting and information*) and 11.17 (*Pledge over receivables*) of the Terms and Conditions.

7. CONTINUING GUARANTEE

- 7.1 Subject to Clauses 10 and 12, this Guarantee shall be a continuing guarantee and shall not be affected in any way by any variation, extension, waiver, compromise, release or discharge in whole or in part of the Guaranteed Obligations, any Guaranteed Document or of any security or guarantee from time to time therefore. To the extent it can be avoided by any action of the relevant Guarantor or otherwise, this Guarantee shall not be affected by any change in the laws, rules or regulations of any jurisdiction or by any present or future action of any governmental authority or court.
- 7.2 This Guarantee shall be in addition to and independent of any other guarantee, pledge or other security given or held by any other Secured Creditor in respect of the Guaranteed Obligations.

8. IMMEDIATE RECOURSE

- 8.1 Each Guarantor waives any right it may have of first requiring any Secured Creditor (or any trustee or agent on its behalf) to proceed against or enforce any other rights or security or claim payment from any person before claiming from the Guarantors under this Guarantee.
- 8.2 This waiver applies irrespective of any law or any provision of a Guaranteed Document to the contrary.

9. WAIVER

- 9.1 Until the Guaranteed Obligations have been irrevocably paid in full, each Guarantor undertakes not to exercise any right:
- (a) of recourse or subrogation;
 - (b) to be indemnified by an Obligor; or
 - (c) to take the benefit (in whole or in part and whether by way of subrogation or otherwise) of any rights of the Secured Creditors or of any Secured Creditor,

it may have by reason of performance of its obligations under this Guarantee.

- 9.2 Accordingly, each Guarantor acknowledges that it cannot raise any objection, ground or plea of any kind, in particular based on the Guaranteed Documents, to refuse or delay the performance of its obligations under this Guarantee and/or any payment to be made by it under this Guarantee. In particular, but without limitation, each Guarantor acknowledges that its obligations to make payments hereunder are independent from (i) the validity, regularity and/or enforceability of the Guaranteed Documents and the rights and obligations of the Issuer thereunder, (ii) any absence of action by the Security Agent against

the Issuer to enforce the Security Agent's rights under the Guaranteed Documents, (iii) any waiver or consent given by the Security Agent with respect to any provisions of the Guaranteed Documents, (iv) the occurrence of any event whatsoever which could prevent the Issuer from performing any of its obligations, including its payment obligations, under the Guaranteed Documents, including in relation to the opening of any voluntary or judicial insolvency proceedings in any jurisdiction, (vi) any other circumstances which might otherwise constitute a legal discharge of or a defence for such Guarantor.

10. RELEASE

When all the Guaranteed Obligations have been duly and irrevocably paid and discharged in full the Security Agent shall, upon the Issuer's written request and expense, promptly release each Guarantor from its obligations under this Guarantee. However, if any of the Guaranteed Obligations was only temporarily satisfied or maybe set aside by an insolvency administrator or may otherwise be avoidable, the Guarantee shall continue in full force and effect.

11. COSTS AND EXPENSES

All costs and expenses (including legal fees and other out of pocket expenses and value added tax or other similar tax thereon) reasonably incurred by the Security Agent in connection with (i) the execution, preservation or enforcement of this Guarantee, and (ii) any amendment, consent, suspension or release of rights (or any proposal for the same) requested by a Guarantor relating to this Guarantee shall be borne by the relevant Guarantor and each Guarantor shall upon demand indemnify and hold the Security Agent harmless in respect of such reasonable costs and expenses.

12. ASSIGNMENTS

12.1 The Security Agent may assign and transfer all or a part of its rights, claims and obligations under this Guarantee to any assignee or successor appointed in accordance with the Terms and Conditions.

12.2 For the avoidance of doubt, any assignment or transfer of all rights, claims and obligations under the Guaranteed Documents made by the Security Agent or any other Secured Creditor in accordance with such Guaranteed Documents shall take effect as an assignment and assumption and transfer of all such Secured Creditor's rights and obligations under this Guarantee.

12.3 No Guarantor may assign or transfer any part of its rights, benefits, claims or obligation under this Guarantee.

13. DURATION

13.1 The Guarantee takes effect on the Effective Date.

13.2 The Guarantee shall expire upon the full and unconditional repayment of the Guaranteed Obligations (the "**Expiry Date**").

13.3 After the Expiry Date, the Guarantors shall be discharged from all obligations under this Guarantee.

14. NOTICE

14.1 Any notice, communication or demand (including a claim hereunder) to be given to each Party in connection with this Guarantee shall be in writing and delivered by hand, email, registered post or courier in accordance with this Clause.

14.2 The address of each Party to this Guarantee in respect of any notice and communications under this Guarantee is the one specified for each Guarantor in Annex 1 and the Issuer and the Security Agent as follows:

(a) Issuer

Address: 8-10 Avenue de la Gare, L-1610 Luxembourg, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg

Attention: Board of Directors

(b) Security Agent

Address: Wiesenhüttenstraße 11, 60329 Frankfurt am Main, Germany

Attention: The Managing Directors

Email: Gianfranco.Maraffio@tmf-group.com

Marjan.Fredericks@tmf-group.com

antao.zhao@tmf-group.com

14.3 Any notice or other communication made by one Party to another Party under or in connection with this Guarantee will only be effective:

(a) in case of courier personal delivery, when it has been left at the address specified in this Guarantee;

(b) in case of letter, three (3) Business Days after being deposited postage prepaid in an envelope addressed to the address specified in this Guarantee; or

(c) in case of email, when received in legible form by the email address specified in this Guarantee.

15. MISCELLANEOUS

15.1 For the avoidance of doubt, the Guarantee shall not, in any manner whatsoever and for whatever reason, be construed as a *cautionnement* under articles 2011 et seq. of the Luxembourg Civil Code or as any other ancillary or similar undertaking.

- 15.2 No delay or omission in exercising any powers or privileges under this Guarantee shall be construed as a waiver thereof. Any exercise of any part of the rights shall not preclude subsequent enforcement of any such rights which have not, or have not fully, been exercised.
- 15.3 No amendment to this Guarantee shall be effective against any Party unless made in writing and signed by each of the Parties hereto, notwithstanding any decision by the Secured Creditors changing or amending the Terms and Conditions with regard to this Guarantee.
- 15.4 An original copy of this Guarantee is kept by the Security Agent at all times.

16. COUNTERPARTY

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts each of which when executed and delivered shall be an original, but all counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

17. SEVERABILITY

Should any provision of this Guarantee be or become invalid, ineffective or unenforceable as a whole or in part, the validity, effectiveness and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not be affected thereby. Any such invalid, ineffective or unenforceable provision shall be deemed replaced by such valid, effective and enforceable provision as comes closest to the economic intent and purpose of such invalid, ineffective or unenforceable provision as regards subject-matter, amount, time, place and extent. The aforesaid shall apply *mutatis mutandis* to any gap in this Guarantee.

18. GOVERNING LAW

This Guarantee shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Luxembourg law.

19. JURISDICTION

- 19.1 Subject to Clause 19.2, all disputes arising in connection with this Guarantee shall be submitted to the competent courts of Luxembourg.
- 19.2 The submission all disputes arising in connection with this Guarantee to the jurisdiction of Luxembourg shall not limit the right of the Security Agent or any court which may otherwise exercise jurisdiction over the relevant Guarantor or any of its assets.

The Parties have executed this Guarantee in two (2) originals.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature pages to follow]

[Signature pages of the guarantee]

1. AS "mogo" (Latvia)

as Guarantor



By: Maris Kreics

Title: Attorney

2. Primero Finance OÜ (Estonia)

as Guarantor



By: Maris Kreics

Title: Attorney

3. UAB "mogo LT" (Lithuania)

as Guarantor




By: Maris Kreics

Title: Attorney

4. Mogo LLC (Georgia)

as Guarantor



By: Maris Kreics

Title: Attorney

[Signature pages of the guarantee]

5. Mogo IFN SA (Romania)

as Guarantor



By: Maris Kreics

Title: Attorney

**6. O.C.N. "MOGO LOANS" S.R.L.
(Moldova)**

as Guarantor



By: Maris Kreics

Title: Attorney

**7. MOGO Universal Credit Organization
LLC (Armenia)**

as Guarantor



By: Maris Kreics

Title: Attorney

8. AS Renti (Latvia)

as Guarantor



By: Maris Kreics

Title: Attorney

[Signature pages of the guarantee]

9. OCN "SEBO CREDIT" SRL (Moldova)

as Guarantor



By: Maris Kreics

Title: Attorney

10. Kredo Finance Shpk (Albania)

as Guarantor



By: Maris Kreics

Title: Attorney

**11. Finance Company TIGO FINANCE
DOOEL Skopje (North Macedonia)**

as Guarantor



By: Maris Kreics

Title: Attorney

**12. AS Elevation Solis (Latvia) (formerly
known as Mogo Africa)**

as Guarantor



By: Maris Kreics

Title: Attorney

[Signature pages of the guarantee]

TMF Trustee Services GmbH

as Security Agent



By: Gianfranco Maraffio

Title: Managing Director

[Signature pages of the guarantee]

Eleving Group

as Issuer



By: Maris Kreics

Title: Attorney

Appendix 1 – Guarantors

	Legal entity (Country)	Reg. No.	Notice details
1.	AS “mogo” (<i>Latvia</i>)	50103541751	Skanstes street 52, LV-1013 Riga, Latvia
2.	Primero Finance OÜ (<i>Estonia</i>)	12401448	Harju maakond, Tallinn, Haabersti linnaosa, Meistri tn 14, 13517, Estonia
3.	UAB “mogo LT” (<i>Lithuania</i>)	302943102	Laisvės pr. 10A, LT-04215 Vilnius, Lithuania
4.	Mogo LLC (<i>Georgia</i>)	404468688	42a Al. Kazbegi Street, Vake-Saburtalo District, 0160, Tbilisi, Georgia
5.	Mogo IFN SA (<i>Romania</i>)	J40/5043/2016	Calea Victoriei Avenue, number 155, flat D1, section 6, floor 4, Bucarest, Romania
6.	O.C.N. “MOGO LOANS” S.R.L. (<i>Moldova</i>)	1017600033216	MD-2060, Cuza-Voda 20/A, Chisinau, Moldova
7.	MOGO Universal Credit Organization LLC (<i>Armenia</i>)	42, registration certificate No.266	18/2, Vardanants Street, Offices 4,5,6, 0010 Yerevan, Armenia
8.	AS Renti (<i>Latvia</i>)	40203174147	Skanstes street 52, LV-1013, Riga, Latvia
9.	OCN “SEBO CREDIT” SRL (<i>Moldova</i>)	1017600000371	42 Albisoara Street, 4th Floor, Chişinău, Republic of Moldova
10.	Kredo Finance Shpk (<i>Albania</i>)	L71610009A	Rruga Muhamet Gjollësja, Ndërtesa Tirana Ring Center, Nr 8, Kati 9-te, Tirana, Albania
11.	Finance Company TIGO FINANCE DOOEL Skopje (<i>North Macedonia</i>)	7229712	St. Aminta Treti no.37/1/floor 1 – dp 002 and 001, Skopje
12.	AS Elevation Solis (<i>Latvia</i>) (formerly known as Mogo Africa)	40203182962	Skanstes street 52, LV-1013 Riga, Latvia

Appendix 2 – Limitations of the Guarantors' Liability

1. **LIMITATIONS FOR LATVIAN GUARANTORS**

The obligations and liabilities of and the guarantee issued by a Guarantor incorporated in Latvia (each a “**Latvian Guarantor**”) under this Guarantee shall be limited at, any time, if (and only if) required and to the extent that this Guarantee would otherwise be illegal or prejudice any limitations required under applicable mandatory provisions of Latvian law.

2. **LIMITATIONS FOR ESTONIAN GUARANTORS**

The obligations and liabilities of and the guarantee issued by a Guarantor incorporated in Estonia (each a “**Estonian Guarantor**”) under this Guarantee shall be limited at, any time, if (and only if) required and to the extent that this Guarantee would otherwise be illegal or constitute unlawful provision of security within the meaning of § 159(3) of the Commercial Code of the Republic of Estonia or prejudice any limitations required under applicable mandatory provisions of Estonian law.

3. **LIMITATIONS FOR LITHUANIAN GUARANTORS**

The obligations and liabilities of and the guarantee issued by a Guarantor incorporated in Lithuania (each a “**Lithuanian Guarantor**”) under this Guarantee shall be limited at, any time, if (and only if) required and to the extent that this Guarantee would otherwise be illegal or constitute unlawful financial assistance within the meaning of Article 45² Paragraph 1 of the Law on Companies of the Republic of Lithuania or prejudice any limitations required under applicable mandatory provisions of Lithuanian law, to an aggregate amount not exceeding EUR 75,000,000.

For the purpose of execution and enforcement of this Guarantee, to the extent required to hold this Guarantee valid and enforceable before a Lithuanian court, the terms and conditions of this Guarantee shall be interpreted according to Book IV Chapter V Part III (“*Guarantee*”) of the Civil Code of the Republic of Lithuania.

4. **LIMITATION FOR GEORGIAN GUARANTORS**

The obligations and liabilities of and the guarantee issued by a Guarantor incorporated in Georgia (each a “**Georgian Guarantor**”) under this Guarantee shall be limited at, any time, if (and only if) required and to the extent that this Guarantee would otherwise be illegal, unenforceable or prejudice any limitations required under applicable mandatory provisions of Georgian law, to an aggregate amount not exceeding EUR 75,000,000.

Notwithstanding the generality of the terms and conditions under Clause 2 of this Guarantee, for the purposes of interpretation under Georgian law, to the extent required to hold this Guarantee valid and enforceable before a Georgian court, this Guarantee is considered as joint liability of the Georgian Guarantor

together with the Issuer under the Guaranteed Documents, to which the Georgian Guarantor fully acknowledges and irrevocably consents.

Furthermore, the Georgian Guarantor hereby undertakes to, in the event of enforcement hereunder, fully cooperate with the Security Agent in order to achieve full enforcement of this Guarantee under Georgian jurisdiction and refrain from any actions (or inactions) hindering such recognition and enforcement.

5. LIMITATION FOR ROMANIAN GUARANTORS

The obligations and liabilities of and the guarantee issued by a Guarantor incorporated in Romania (each a “**Romanian Guarantor**”) under this Guarantee shall be limited at, any time, to an aggregate amount not exceeding 9% of the Guarantor's own funds as such as defined by the Section II of the National Bank of Romania’s Regulation no. 20/2009.

6. LIMITATION FOR MOLDOVAN GUARANTORS

The obligations and liabilities of and the guarantee issued by a Guarantor incorporated in the Republic of Moldova (each a “**Moldovan Guarantor**”) under this Guarantee shall be limited at, any time, if (and only if) required and to the extent that this Guarantee would otherwise be illegal, unenforceable or prejudice any limitations required under applicable mandatory provisions of Moldovan law, to an aggregate amount not exceeding EUR 75,000,000.

This Guarantee shall not be enforceable and the Moldovan Guarantor shall not be obliged to make any payments under this Guarantee Agreement to the Security Agent / third parties holders of the Bonds, unless the Moldovan Guarantor duly performed the “Know your customer” check of the Security Agent and/or its beneficial owners pursuant to the Moldovan laws. Upon the request of the Moldovan Guarantor, the Security Agent will provide and will organize the provision of all the required documents and information for AML/KYC requirements.

7. LIMITATION FOR ARMENIAN GUARANTORS

The obligations and liabilities of and the guarantee issued by a Guarantor incorporated in the Republic of Armenia (the “**Armenian Guarantor**”) under this Guarantee shall be limited at, any time, if (and only if) required and to the extent that this Guarantee would otherwise be illegal, unenforceable or prejudice any limitations required under applicable mandatory provisions of laws and other legal acts and regulations of the Republic of Armenia, including but not limited to:

- (a) the provisions of Article 390 of the Civil Code of Armenia,
- (b) the provisions of Armenian law No HO-262 “On Bankruptcy of banks, credit organizations, investment companies, investment fund managers and insurance companies”,

- (c) the provisions of Clause 121 of the Decision of Central Bank No 347-N “On adopting Regulation No 14”.

Without prejudice to any other rights and obligations under this Guarantee, the Armenian Guarantor preserves its rights of subrogation claims against the Issuer in accordance to the provisions of Article 394 of the Civil Code of Armenia in relation to the funds paid to the Security Agent upon Payment Demand.

8. LIMITATION FOR ALBANIAN GUARANTORS

The obligations and liabilities of and the guarantee issued by a Guarantor incorporated in Albania (each an “**Albanian Guarantor**”) under this Guarantee shall be limited at, any time, if (and only if) required and to the extent that this Guarantee would otherwise be illegal or constitute unlawful provision of security or prejudice any limitations or preliminary approvals required under applicable mandatory provisions of Albanian law, including but without being limited to: (i) the provisions of the Albanian law no. 9901/2008 “*On entrepreneurs and commercial companies*”, (ii) the provisions of the Albanian law 9962/2006 “*On banks in the Republic of Albania*” and regulations of the Bank of Albania governing the activity and administration of risks of non-banking financial institutions in Albania and (iii) the Albanian law 110/2016 “*On bankruptcy*”.

9. LIMITATION FOR MACEDONIAN GUARANTORS

The obligations and liabilities of and the guarantee issued by a Guarantor incorporated in Republic of North Macedonia (each a “**Macedonian Guarantor**”) under this Guarantee shall be limited at any time, if (and only if) required and to the extent that this Guarantee would otherwise be illegal, unenforceable or prejudice any limitations required under applicable mandatory provisions of laws of North Macedonia including, but without limitations to (i) bankruptcy law of North Macedonia; (ii) law on obligations and torts of North Macedonia; (iii) international private law of North Macedonia.